GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3245
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2009

INTENSIVE DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
Bairwa Shri Khiladi Lal;Patel Shri Deviji

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has sanctioned projects under the Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) in the country including Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the funds sanctioned for such projects during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has released the sanctioned funds for all such projects;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor, project-wise;

(e) whether the State Governments have furnished necessary utilization certificates to the Union Government for the said projects;
(f) if so, the details thereof, project-wise; and

(9) the time by which the balance funds for the said projects are likely to be released?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRISHARAD PA WAR)
(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) & (c) Government of India has approved altogether 86 projects at a total cost of Rs 489.84 Crore for implementation of projects in various states under the Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) including 4 projects in Rajasthan. An amount of 379.57
Crore have been released to various implementing agencies under the projects up to 23/07/2009. A statement indicating state-wise releases made during the last 3 years including the current year is annexed (Annexure-I).

(d) Does not arise.
(e), (f) & (g) A statement indicating project-wise fund utilization is annexed (Annexure-ll). Release of balance fund is subject to submission of Fund Utilisation Certificate, satisfactory progress reports and audited expenditure statement from the state governments.
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